

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WACO DIVISION**

PARKERVISION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00108-ADA

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PARKERVISION'S OPPOSITION TO  
INTEL'S MOTION TO TRANSFER**

**Table of Contents**

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. Factual background..... 2
  - A. ParkerVision’s “critical” and “revolutionary” RF technology..... 2
  - B. Intel’s infringing wireless chips..... 4
  - C. Intel acquired Infineon’s wireless chip business in Germany..... 4
  - D. Apple acquired Intel’s wireless chip business in December 2019..... 5
- III. Legal standard..... 5
- IV. Argument..... 6
  - A. The private interest factors weigh *against* transferring this case to Oregon..... 7
    - 1. The sources of proof are *not* more conveniently located in Oregon..... 7
      - a. The accused chips have no connection to Oregon..... 7
      - b. Intel has identified only one witness in Oregon..... 8
      - c. No documents are located in Oregon..... 10
      - d. Intel ignores other potential witnesses..... 11
    - 2. The availability of compulsory process ..... 11
    - 3. Cost of attendance for willing witnesses..... 12
    - 4. Other practical problems..... 13
  - B. The public interest factors weigh *against* transfer..... 14
    - 1. Administrative difficulties flowing from court congestion..... 14
    - 2. Local interest in having localized interests decided at home..... 15
    - 3. Factors 3 and 4..... 15
- V. Conclusion ..... 15

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action Indus., Inc. v. US. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , No. 2020-126, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23803 (Fed. Cir. July 28, 2020).....	14
<i>ADS Sec. L.P. v. Advanced Detection Sec. Servs.</i> , No. A-09-CA-773 LY, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27903 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2010) .....	9
<i>Fintiv, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-00372-ADA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171102 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 10, 2019) .....	7, 14
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Godo Kaisha Ip Bridge v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-00676-RWS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221582 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2018) .....	10
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	1, 5
<i>Hammond Dev. Int'l, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00342-ADA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110984 (W.D. Tex. June 24, 2020) .....	12
<i>Konami Digital Ent't Co., Ltd. v. Harmonix Music Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 6:08CV286, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24748, 2009 WL 781134 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2009).....	6
<i>Nat'l Cheng Kung Univ. v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-442-MHS-RSP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135683 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2014) .....	12
<i>QR Spex, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 507 F.Supp.2d 650,664 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	5
<i>Thomas Swan v. Finisar Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-178-JRG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 773(E.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2014) .....	7, 15

*Travelpass Grp. LLC v. Caesars Entm't Corp.*,  
No. 5:18-CV-00153-RWS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147213 (E.D. Tex. Aug.  
29, 2019) .....13

*Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple Inc.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109037 (W.D. Tex. June 19, 2020).....6

*In re Volkswagen AG*,  
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....5, 6

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....5

*Voxer, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. 6:20-cv-00011-ADA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109038 (W.D. Tex. June  
22, 2020) .....13
